

**CHI-GI 120** 

This instrument prepared by (and after recording return to) 1991 DEC 31 MM 10: 29

91692579

Janet A. Stiven Rooks, Pitts and Poust 55 West Monroe Street Suite 1500 Chicago, IL 60603

M

SUBORDINATION, ATTORNMENT AND NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT

THIS SURCE DINATION, ATTORNMENT AND NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT made as of the // day of <u>Aecembec</u>, 1991, by and between CHICAGO SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (hereinafter "Tenant"), and NBD HIGHLAND PARK BANK, N.A., formerly known as First National Bank of Highland Park (hereinafter "Lender").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS NBD Trust Company of Illinois, as successor Trustee to NBD Highland Park Bank, N.A., formerly known as the First National Bank of Highland Park, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated August 19, 1986 and known as Trust Number 4172 - HP (hereinafter "Landlord") Tenant have executed a certain Lease Agreement dated September 18, 1991, (the "Lease"), pursuant to which Landlord leased the Premises (the "Premises") described on Exhibit A attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein to Tenant for a term of years with extension rights all as more fully described in the Lease; and

WHEREAS, Landlord (or Landlord's predecessor-in-interest) has mortgaged certain real property legally described in Exhibit B attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein (the "Mortgaged Property") of which the Premises constitute all or part by certain Mortgages (the "Mortgages") to the Lender dated (i) November 12, 1986, and recorded with the Recorder of Cook County, State of Illinois on December 4, 1986 (as Document No. 86580.58) and extended by Extension Agreement between Lender and Landlord dated November 15, 1989 and recorded with the Cook County Recorder on February 20, 1990 as Document No. 90081674 and filed as Document Number 3861280 securing the payment of a promissory note dated November 12, 1986, in the amount of One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$1,250,000.00) (the "\$1,250,000.00 Note"); (ii) March 15, 1988, and recorded with the Recorder of Cook County, State of Illinois, on March 30, 1988 (as Document No. 88130427) and recorded on December 20, 1988 as Document No. 88584552, securing the payment of a promissory note dated March 15, 1988, in the amount of Two Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$2,250,000.00) (the "\$2,250,000.00 Note"); (iii) January 4, 1989, and recorded with the Recorder of Cook County, State of Illinois, on March 2, 1989 (as Document 89093064) securing the payment of a promissory note dated January 4, 1989, in the amount of Two Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$2,000,000.00) (the

STANDARD REV. 6/86 September 26, 1991

ROX 333 4 6

Droperty of County Clerk's Office

in the second of the second of

CHI-GI 120

"\$2,000,000.00 Note"); and (iv) September 14, 1990, and recorded with the Recorder of Cook County, State of Illinois, on March 27, 1991 (as No. Document 91135575), extended by terms of an Extension Agreement dated February 15, 1991, recorded on April 9, 1991 as Document No. 91159742, to secure payment of a promissory note dated September 14, 1990 in the amount of Three Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) (the "\$3,000,000.00 Note") (the \$1,250,000.00 Note, the \$2,250,000.00 Note, the \$2,250,000.00 Note, the \$2,000,000.00 Note and the \$3,000,000.00 Note are collectively referred to herein as "the Notes") all executed by Landlord (or Landlord's predecessor-in-interest) to the order of Lender upon terms and conditions as more fully set forth in the Notes and Mortgages; and

WHEREAS, Tenant desires to insure its peaceful and quiet use and enjoyment of the Premises as a telecommunications site or such other use as Tenant may deem desirable and is permitted under the Lease; and

WHEREAS, Tenant and Lender are willing to agree that the Lease shall be subject and subordinate to the Mortgages but shall remain in full force and effect in the event that any proceedings are brought involving foreclosure of any of the Mortgages made by the Landlord covering, or in the event Lender of her wise succeeds to Landlord's interest with respect to, any part of the Premises.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, Tenant and Lender agree as follows:

- 1. Subordination. The Lease shall be, and the same is hereby, made subject and subordinate to the Mortgages and to all the terms, conditions and provisions thereof.
- 2. Non-Disturbance. In the event any proceedings are brought by Lender (a) to foreclose any of the Mortgages or (b) to succeed to the interests of Landlord by foreclosure, deed in lieu thereof or otherwise, and, provided the Tenant is not then in default in the payment of rent or in the performance of any of the terms, conditions or covenants of the Lease, Tenant and Lender agree, that the Lease (including any extensions thereof and any options to purchase or rights of first refusal contained therein) shall in accordance with all its terms, covenants and conditions (which are incorporated herein by reference) remain in full force and effect as a direct indenture of lease between Lender and Tenant, with the same force and effect at if originally entered into with Lender, and Tenant's possession of the Premises and Tenant's rights and privileges under the Lease and any extensions thereof shall not be diminished, interfered with or disturbed by Lender by such foreclosure under the Mortgages or by any such attempt to foreclose or to succeed to the interests of Landlord by foreclosure, deed in lieu thereof or otherwise.
- 3. Attornment. In the event of any such foreclosure or succession to the interests of Landlord by foreclosure, deed in lieu thereof or otherwise, and the resulting succession to the interests of Landlord by Lender or by any purchaser of said interests through foreclosure sale (which Lender or purchaser shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Successor Landlord"), Tenant

CHI-GI 120

shall attorn to and shall be bound to Successor Landlord under all of the terms, covenants and conditions in the Lease for the balance of the term of the Lease including any extension or extensions thereof without the execution of any further instrument on the part of the parties hereto.

Whenever in this Agreement or in any proceedings involving the Notices. foreclosure or attempt to foreclose pursuant to the Mortgage, it shall be required or desired that notice or demand be given or served by any party, such notice or demand shall be in writing and be deemed to have been given or served two (2) business days after being mailed, postage prepaid, TENANT: by certific or registered mail or when delivered in person and addressed as follows:

CHICAGO SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP c/o Ameritech Mobile Communications, Inc. 1515 Woodfield Road - Suite 1400 East Schaumburg, Illinois 60173 (Attn: Vice President-General Counsel and Real Estate Manager)

Janet A. Stiven Rooks, Pitts and Poust 55 West Monroe Street Saite 1500 Chicago, IL 60603

LENDER:

NBD Highland Park Bank, N.A. formerly known as First National Bank of Highland Park 513 Central Avenue Highland Park, IL 60035 Attention: Glenn D. Gastafason

or to such other addresses as may hereinafter be designated by any party by proper notice to the others.

- Successors and Assigns. The obligations and covenants of the parties hereto shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective heirs, personal and legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- Release. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until such time as the Mortgage is released of record.
- Recording. The parties hereto agree that this Agreement may be recorded in the public records of Cook County, Illinois.

CHI-GI 120

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year above written.

## LENDER:

NBD HIGHLAND PARK BANK, NA. formerly known as First National Bank of Highland Park

By: Name: Aun Statement Title (if any): Uce Rewal)

ATTEST:

By: Vaning Standards
Name: Thomas Grees zewicz
Title (if any): Asst Vice Parsident

Date: 10-22-91

TENANT:

Chicago SMSA Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership By its general partner, Ameritech Mobile Phone Service of Chicago, Inc., an Illinois corporation

By: Name: ROBER J. PACHUTA

Title: Vice President

ATTEST:

Name: KOBERT N. REILAUD

Tide (if any) Assistant Secretary

Date: DEREMBER 11,1991

STANDARD REV. 6/86 September 26, 1991 169257

1000

. The state of the second property of the state of the second sta	1.	
		The second second second

		J	. 1 .
The first of the second of the			
Open	1		
Ox			
Of Co,			

\*\*\*

Olynin Clark's Offica

CHI-GI 120

### **EXHIBIT A**

(The Premises)

(Should Include Access and Utility Easements)

#### ANCI EQUIPMENT ROOM LEASE SITE

rortion of an existing building located within Lot "D" in Koester and Zander's Section Line Subdivision of the North West 1/4 of the North Yest 1/4 of Section 27, Township 40 North, Range 17 East of the Pird Principal Heridian, more particularly described as follow:

Commencing of the North East corner of Lot "D" aforesaid; thence North 88 degrees 03 minutes 34 seconds West, along the North line of Lot "D", for distance of 29.22 feet; thence South 00 degrees 35 minutes 31 seconds West, for a distance of 0.78 feet to the Point of Beginning: "Lonce continuing along a prolongation of the last described course, for a distance of 18.50 feet; thence South 88 degrees 32 minutes 43 seconds East, for a distance of 0.76 feet; thence South 01 degrees 27 minutes 17 seconds West, for a distance of 2.40 feet; thence North 03 degrees 32 minutes 43 seconds West, for a distance of 21.73 feet; thence North 00 degrees 35 minutes 51 seconds East, for a distance c. 21.00 feet; thence South 88 degrees 32 minutes 43 seconds East for a distance of 21.00 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 4/3 square feet. more or less, in Cook County, Illinois.

### AMCI EXTERIOR TOWER LEASE SIZE

A partial of land adjoining an existing building located within lot "D" in Ecenter and Zander's Section Line Subdivis on of the North West 1/4 of the North West 1/4 of Section 27. Township 40 Korth, Range 13. East of the Third Principal Heridian, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the North East corner of Lot "D" aforesaid: tience North 88 degrees 03 minutes 34 seconds West, along the North 11: of Lot "D", for a distance of 29.22 feet; thence South 00 degrees 35 minutes 51 seconds West, for a distance of 19.38 feet; thence South 88 degrees 32 minutes 43 seconds East, for a distance of 0.75 feet; thence South 01 degrees 27 minutes 17 seconds West, for a distance of 2.40 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing along the last described course for a distance of 17.30 feet; thence North 88 degrees 32 minutes 43 seconds West, for a distance of 14.50 feet; thence North 01 degrees 27 minutes 17 seconds East, for a distance of 17.30 feet; thence South 88 degrees 32 minutes 43 seconds East, for a distance of 14.50 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 251 nquare feet, mors or less, in Gook County, Illinois.

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

EXHIBIT A (cont.)

#### ANCI UTILITY EASEMENT

A parcel of land for Utility Essessent purposes located within Lot "D" in Koester and Zander's Section Line Subdivision of the North West 1/4 of the North Mest 1/4 of Section 27, Township 40 North. Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the North East corner of Lot "D" aforesaid: thence South Ol degrees 22 minutes 31 seconds West along the East line of Lot "D", for a distance of 70.22 feet for a Point of Beginning; thence continuing along the last described course, for a distance of 15.00 feet; thence North 30 degrees 51 minutes 10 seconds West, for a distance of 75.35 feet; thence South 88 degrees 32 minutes 43 a conds East, for a distance of 9.47 feet; thence South 30 degrees 51 minutes 10 seconds East, for a distance of 57.60 feet to the Point of Seginhing, containing 532 square feet, more or less, in Gook County Illinois.

#### THURSE AND EGRESS EASENENT

A parcel of land for learness and Egress purposes located within the South 80.0° feet of the West 213.00 feet of the East 313.00 feet of the North West 1/4 of the North West 1/4 of Section 27, Township 40 North, Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian. Also, within Lot "D" in Koester and Zander's Section Line Subdivision of the North West 1/4 of the North Mert 1/4 of Section 27, Township 40 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, as recorded January 26, 1915, as Document MJ. 5567610, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a Point of Intersection of the South line of the North West 1/4 of Section 27 aforesaid with the fact hight-of-Way line of Knex Arenue, said point being 313.00 feet V sterin of the East line of the North West 1/4 of the North West 1/4 of Section 37 aforesaid; thence South 88 degrees 03 minutes 13 seconds East along the South line of the North West 1/4 of the North West 1/4 of Section 27 aforesaid, for a distance of 185.d3 feet to a Tangential Curve to the left having a radius of 17.00 feet for an Arc Distance of 26.87 feet; thence North 01 degrees 22 minutes 31 seconds East parallel with and 110.00 feet Westerly of as measured perpendicular to the East line of the North West 1/4 of the North West 1/4 of Section 27 aforesaid, for a distance of 289.30 feet; thence North 88 degrees 32 minutes 43 seconds West, for a distance of 17.07 feet; thence South 01 degrees 22 minutes 31 seconds West, for a distance of 15.01 feet; thence South 46 degrees 27 minutes 1/4 seconds West, for a distance of 12.00 feet; thence South 83 degrees 32 minutes 43 seconds Mest, for a distance of 12.00 feet; thence South 83 degrees 32 minutes 1/4 of seconds East, for a distance of 12.00 feet; thence South 83 degrees 32 minutes 31 seconds East, for a distance of 12.00 feet; thence South 83 degrees 35 minutes 06 seconds East, for a distance of 15.74 feet; thence South 43 degrees 35 minutes 06 seconds East, for a distance of 15.74 feet; thence South 43 degrees 35 minutes 06 seconds East, for a distance of 15.74 feet; thence South 88 degrees 03 minutes 25 matched 9 seconds West, for a distance of 15.00 feet for an Arc Bistance of 15.00 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 6185 square feet, more or less, in Cook County, Illinois.

**CHI-GI 120** 

### EXHIBIT B

(The Mortgaged Property)

PARCEL LI

CONG COUNTY, 121, 'C' AND 'D' IN MODERN AND RANGER'S ACCTION THE COURS OF THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY WEBSINESS TO COUNTY, SULFRONT DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY WEBSINESS TO COUNTY, SULFRONT DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY WEBSINESS TO COUNTY, SULFRONT DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF

and also

That part of the West 5.80 feet of the East 186.00 feet of the Morth West 1/4 of Settien 27, Township 48 Morth, Barge 13, Maxt of the Third Principal Heridian, lying South of the Easterly Extension of the Morth Line of Let C in Toester and Inder's Section Line Subdivision, and lying North of the Morth Line of Let C in Toester and Laterly Extension of the South Line of Let C in Toester and Laterly Extension of the South Line of Let C in Toester and 120,07 feet of Let b, all in Cook County, Illinois

PARCEL 2:

THE HOUTH SO PIET OF THE SCIT SIS PIET OF THE BEST SIS PIET OF THE MOSTIL VEST 1/4 OF THE MOSTIL OF STATE OF BEST SIS THE SIS PIET OF THE THERE THE STATE STATE IN COSE COMPT.

THE MORTH SO FEET US THE SLEET !! S PIEZ OF THE LEST SIX FEET OF THE SOUTH WEST LIA OF THE SOUTH WEST \$15 OF B. THOW SI, THANKS IS MONTH, BACK !! S LEST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPA, HESSILIAN, IN COCK CHANT!, SELECTION ALSO

THE CASE 1/2 OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/6 OF THE NET DY VEST 1/6 (EXCEPT 11% NAME NO DESCRIPT THE VEST 16" CELT OF THE MOSTE 1/1" THE ROT AND EXCEPT THAT PAST CONVEYED FROM B. THE OF MAY GET THE CHILLAGO AND DESTRUSINESS SALESOOD AND DESCRIPT THE VEST 3.1 LOT NO DESCRIPT THE ACTION TO BE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 (OF THE SUST 14) FECT OF THE COURT 1/2 (OF THE SUST 14) FECT OF THE COURT 1/2 (OF THE SUST 14) FECT OF THE COURT 1/2 (OF THE THIRD DESCRIPT HERDERS), IN COOR CLOSES, FAMILY AND IN EXCEPT 1/2 CONTROL THE SUST 1/4 OF THE THIRD DESCRIPTAL MEDICINES, IN COOR CLOSES, FILLIANDIS.

PARCEL 3

LOTS 145 AND 144 IN RECEIVER AND PANDER'S RECTION LINE EVADIVERS OF THE MORTH LESS 174 OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 46 HORRS, RANGE 19 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOR COUNTY, ILLINGIA

FARCEL 4 LOTS 1, 1, 2, 4 AND 5, 25:24, 7, 28, 39, 10, 31, 37 AND 33 AND ALL OF THE SCHOOL OF AND THE FORTH IS FORT ALLEY MON TENEMATED LITTING WEST OF AND ADDIOINING LOTS 1 TO 3 AND EAST OF AND ADDIOINING LOT 13 AND EAST OF THE EAST LINE OF LOT 11 EXTENSES SOUTH TO THE SOUTH AIRS OF THE TERRITATIO IS FORT ASSET SOUTH AND ADJOINING SAID LOT 13, 10 Gook County, 111.

PARCIL S

LOT IS (EXCEPTING THE MERCH THE EAST 25 FEET THEREOT) AND LOTS 17, 18, 19, 10, 11, 22, 23 ACT 24 ACD ALL OF THE EAST AND VEST 15-FORT ALLEY NOW THREWARD CAPING SOUTH OF AND ADDINING THE VEST 1/4 CF LOT 14 AND LOTS 17 AND 18 AN

STANDARD REV. 6/86 September 26, 1991 13-27-103-002 Chicago

91692579

CHI-GI 120

## CHICAGO SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS COUNTY OF COOK )
I, Path and Toller, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the state aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Rocked I. Identified., personally known to me to be the Vice President of Ameritech Mobile Phone Service of Chicago, Inc., an Illinois corporation and Rocket No., personally known to me to be the Assistant Secretary of said corporation, which corporation is sole general partner of CPICAGO SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such Vice President and Assistant Secretary oney signed and delivered the said instrument as Vice President and Assistant Secretary of said corporation, and caused the corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority, given by the Board of Directors of said corporation as their free and voluntary act, as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, and as the free and voluntary act of said partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  Given under my hand and Notarial Sea, this // day of Aecember 1991.
Notary (Public )
My commission expires:
My commission expires:    5-9-95

1692579

Topent or County Clerk's Office

CHI-GI 120

## CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF LAKE ) SS
I, Teresa W. Allen, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Glenn D. Gustafson, personally known to me to be the Vice President of NBD Highland Park Bank, N.A., an Illinois corporation, and Tannay Cheiszewicz, personally known to me to be the Hissist. Vice Presecretary of said corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such Vice President and Assist. Vice President and Assist. Vice President of said corporation, and caused
the corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority, given by the Board of Directors of said corporation as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and notarial real, this 22nd day of October, 1991.
0424 1. 611
"OFFICIAL SEAL" Notary Public Teresa W. Alles Notary Public State of Illimois
Lake County  My Commission Expirer 5/22/94